CL4

lg™

Decision Nov. 91197. JAN 8- 1980 H ﬂ @ﬁM ﬂ°

BEFOQRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF

In the matter of the application of
Ednpa B. Lee, dba Gerber Wakter Works,
to borrow funds under the Safe
Drinking Water Bond Act, and to add
A surcharge to water riates Lo repay
the principal and interest on such
loan. ‘

Application No. 59038

(Filed August 1, 1979)
and Amendment

(Filed December 3, 1979)

N e e " e N s s

QRINZION

By this application, as amended, Gerber Water Works, Inc.,
(Gexber) a California Corporation, reguests authority to borrow
$100,075 under the California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act of 1976
(SDWBA) ' (Water Code 13850, ot sog.), and to add a surcharge to
water rates to repay the priacizal and interest on such loan.

Notices of the f£iling of Application No. 59038 and the
amendment to the application appeared on the Commission's Daily
Calendars of August 3, 1979 and December 6, 1979, respectively.

Subsequent to the £iling of this application, Gerber became
a corporation and was authorized to transfer its assets by Commission
Decision No. 90875, dated October 10, 1979, in Application No. 58981.

The utility provides water service to approxinmately 289
residential and commercial customers in the unincorporated community
of Gerber, with a population of adout 1,000 people. The community
is located two miles west of the Sacramento River and about nine
miles southeast £ Red Bluff, Tchama County. There arxe 289 scrvice
connections including 258 £lat rate and 31 metered services. rbex's
supply of water is obtained from three deep wells. The'utility
currently is utilizine only two of the wells, and the thizd well is
retained for cither stanabylcﬁérgency use, Or reserve capacity. The
water system does not requi:e_filtration and chlorination treatment
facilities because all ground water souxrces arc of satisfactory
c¢hemical and dbacteriological quality. The system, however, has
serious deficiencies including doteriorated transmission and .




distridution mains, lack of control valves and flow meters, low water
pressure and improper fire protection service.

Gerber proposes to correct the deficiencies in its water
distridutior system by the installation of approximately 4,770 feet of
new transmission and distribution mains, imstallation of control valves
and installation of flow meters at wells. In addition, Gerber intends

to install fire hydrants and new services to feed-off the distribution
mairps.

The SIWBA provides, among other things, that water utilit;es
whose systems fail to meet California Health and Safety Code standards
and which caznot otherwise finance necessary plant improvemexnts nay
apply to the California Departmernt of Water Rescurces (DWR) foxr low
interest rate loans. The SDWBA charges the Califormia Deﬁartment of
Health Sexrvice (DES) with tke responsidbility of analyzing the pubdlic
health issues, and of meking a determination of the specific plazt

improvements that are needed to meet water quality standaxrds. DWR
determires the need for firnancial assistance and acts as the lexnding
agency and fiscal admiristrator. Before a loan is granted, the
applicant must demonstrate to DWR its ability to repay the loan azd
show that it has instituted measures that will maximize water
conservation. TUnder the provisions of Sections 816 through 851 of the
Public Ttilities Code, pudlic utility water companies must obtain
guthorization from the California Public Utilities Commission
(Commission) to enter into any long-term loan. Section 454 of that
code requires a pudblic utility water company to obtain Commission

_ approval for rate increases.

The DHS has reviewed Gerber's loan proposal and has set

" forth a suma.ry of comstruction to be undertaken with the loan
proceeds. By letters dated April 16, 1979 and November 7, 1979,
DWR informed Gerber of its eligibility for a loan under the SDWBA.




The items of construction and estimated costs are
detailed as follows:

Iten . Cest

Installation of 4,770 feet of 8" mains |
@ $11.50 per foot $ 54,855

Four 8" gate valve installations
@ $400 each 1,600

Eight 4" gate valve installations
@ $300 eack 2,400

Installation of five fire Lydrants :
@ 81,000 each 5,000

Seven 3/4" sexvices installations
& $250 each 1,750

Installation of 86 transfer services
@ $100 each 8,600

Installatior of two main line meters ‘
@ $800 each 1,600

Deed of Trust filing 1,200

Engineering and other contingencies costs 20,155

Subtotal $ 97,160

DWR administrative fee, 3% of loax 2,915
Total estimated project cost 100,0

The proposed loan from DWR will provide for a 30-year
repayment schedule with equal semiannual payments of principal and
interest, at an interest rate of 5-1/2 percent per amnum. The annual
requirements for debt service are approximately $6,850. The amount
of the yearly suxcharge to repay principal and interest on the loan
will be in direct proportion to the capacity of each customer's




meter or service conpection. Such a surcharge would produce
approximately $571 per month, requiring an incresse in water rates
of approximately $2.00 per month for each residential customer with
a 5/8"x3/4" meter or 3/4" £lat rate service.

SURCHARGE SCHEDULE
Size of Service I‘Iontb.ly?-/
or Meter Surcharge
Residential™’ $ 2.00
l-inch . 3.40
1-1/2-inch . 6.60
2=inch 10.60

1/ 5/8"x3/4" meter or 3/4" service.

2/ This surcharge would be in additioz to regular
charges for water service.

Gerder's present rates were authorized by Commission
Resolution No. W-2394, effective August 8, 1978, and modified
effective December 9, 1978, to reflect a reduction i property taxes.

The estimated amnual gross revemues for 1979, at present
rates will be about §$23,285. The $6,850 yearly increase under the
SDWBA loan surcharge thus would increase Gerder's revemues by
approximately 29%.

On august 22, 1979, a staff accountant from the Commission's
Reverue Requirements Division concucted a pudlic meeting at the Gerbder
Commuuity Club, Gerber, Californis to explain the SDWBA loan program.
The meeting was attended by about 32 customers of the utility. 4lso
participating in the meeting were representatives fror DES, DWR and
Gerber. At the direction of the Commission, Gerber semt a letter to
all customers notifying them of the meeting.




4.59038 1lq

The Gerder customers who attended the meeting over-
whelningly indicated their supporé for the, proposed water system
improvements. Xowever, the customers in attendance (which included
representatives of the, Gerber-Las Flores Community Services Fire
District) expressed concern that the proposed water system improve-
ments would not solve the low water pressure at the southwest cormex
of the Gerber water systex, arnd that additioral rire hydrants were
needed to meet the requirements of General Oréder No. 103. The Gerber
customers expressed unanimous sextiment towards having the utility
correct these additiornal distridution system deficiencles, even if 1%
entailed borrowing by Gerber of additiozal SDWBA loaz funds Irom W=,

witk a concomitant higher rate surcharge not exceeding 32.00 per month,
per residential customer.

The LUES and DWR representatives decided that Gerber
should apply ror additional SDWBA loar funds of $37,45C from DIWR,
bringing the total requested loax to $100,075. ‘Lhe additionmal uuds
would be used for installation and extension of az 8-inck maix,
anothexr approximate 1,47C reet; transfer of 39 services so that they
feed-off the o-inch main; imstallation of Zive fire hydrants and
increased contingency and engineering costs. ‘Lhe UES and DWR have
determined the neec and approved the increase in the amount of Gerber's
SIDWBA loan from $62,625 to $100,075.

The staft accountants have reviewed the applicatioz, as
amended, and have concluded that the proposec plent improvements sre
badly needed and the proposed SDWBA loan clearly is the most feasible
and economical metnod of financing a gexeral plant reconstruction
program to correct. the major water system defaciencies. The Commission,
therefore, will suthorize Gerber to enter into the proposed loan
contract with IWR and to imstitute a surcharge on customer bills to
repay the loan. ’




A.59038 1lq

We recognize that “the proposed increase in rates exceeds
the guidelines for voluntary neninflationary prices promulgated
by the President’s Council on Wage and Price Stability. The
increase, however, is in keeping with the exceptioans noted in
Section 705-C-8(d) (iii) of the Council's guidelines, which
section indicates that exceptions to the'guidelines are warranted

if the guidelines would impose extreme hardships and gross inegquities
on utilities.

While Section 705-C~-8 of the Council's guidelines applies
to electric and gas utilities, equity dictates that the guidelines
likewise should be applied to water utilities that gualify for
loans provided by the SDWBA. Circumstances which constitute a
hardship include inadequate cash flow. Under existing rates,

Gerber would not have sufficient cash flow to meet the principal
and interest payments on the proposed loan from DWR. The rate
surcharge, therefore, is in accordance with the guideline exceptions

of the President's Council on Wage and Price Stability.

The SDWBA loan repayment surcharge should be separately
identified on customers' bills. The utility plant financed through
the surcharge should be permanently excluded from rate base for

ratemaking purposes and the depreciation on this plant should be
recorded in memorandum accounts.

Gerdber should establish a balancing account to be credited
with revenue collected through the surcharge and with investment
tax credits arising from the plant reconstruction program as they
are utilized. The balancing account should be charged with payments
of interest and principal on the loan. The surcharge should be
adjusted periodically to reflect changes in the number of connections,
~ and resulting overages or shortages in the dbalancing account.




A.59038 1lg

It is appropriate to emphasize that the surcharge
authorized herein will cover only the cost of the loan incurred
to fipance the added plant, not any additional operating expenses
that may be incurred. It will not preclude the likelihood of
future rate increase requests to cover increases in costs of repair
materials, wages, property taxes, power bills, or other operating
expenses that may be incurred in the future.

In order for the surcharge teo produce enough revenue to
meet the initial payment of principal and interest on the SDWBA
loan due in January 198l, it is necessary for Gerber to place the
surcharge in effect beginning March 1, 1980. This will enable
Gerber to accumulate initially a small surplus in the balancing

account to compensate for the time lag between billing and
collection dates.

Findines of Fact

1. The proposed water systen improvements are needed to produce
2 healthful, reliable water supply.

2. The SDWBA loan provides low-cost capital for the needed
water system improvements and is 2 prudent means of acguirinc necessary
capital. The plant reconstruction program will cost an estimated
$100,075 including a three percent administrative charge by DWR.

3. The proposed borrowing is for proper purposes ané the money,
property or labor to be procured or paid for by the issue of the loan
authorized by this decision is reasonably recuired for the purposes
specified, which purposes are not, in whole or in part, reasonably
chargeable to operating expenses or to income.




4. A rate surcharge would bDe established which provides in each
8ix months' period an amount of revenue approximately equal to the
periodic loan payment. This surcharge should produce about $571
per month, resulting in an increase in water rates of approximately
$2.00 per month for an average residential customer. Water xates of
customers with larger meters or services would be increased propor-
tionately. This rate surcharge will increase Gerber's annual gross
revenues by approximately $6,850 per year.

5. The rate surcharge which is established to repay the SDWBA
loan should last as long as the loan. The surcharge would not be inter
mingled with other utility charges.

6. The utility vlant financed through this SDWBA loan would de
permanently excluded f£rom rate base, as the customers should not be
reguired to pay more than once f£for the utility plaat.

7. Special accounting reguirements are necessary to ensure that
there are no unintended windfalls to the ttility owners. Gerber !
would establish a balangcing account to be credited with revenue
collected through the surcharge, and with investment tax credits result-
ing from the plant construction, as they are utilized. The balancing
account would be reduced by payments of principal and interest on
the loan. The rate surcharge would be adjusted periodically to
reflect changes in the number of connections and resulting overages
or shortages in the balancing account.

8. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this decision
are justified and are reasonable, and the present rates and charges,
insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decmsxon, are,
for the future, unjust and unreasonable.

9. This surcharge should be placed in effect beminning Mazch 1.
1980 so as to accumulate funds to make the initial principal and
interest paynment due in January 198l1.

T ey e e -




A.59038 1q

- Conelusions of law S e e

1. The application, as amended, should be granted to the
extent set foxrth ir the following oxder.

2. A formal hearing is not mnecessary.

SRREZR
IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On or affer the effective date of this oxder, Gerber Water
Works, Inc., is guthorized to file the revised rate schedule attached
to this order as Appendix A. Such filizng shall coxply with General
Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised rate schedule
shall be five days after the date of filing, ard shall apply only to
service rendered oxn or after March 1, 1980.

2. Gerder Water Works, Inc., is authorized %o borrow $100,075
from the State of California, to execute the proposed loan contract,

and to use the proceeds for the purposes specified in the applicatioz,.
as amended.

%. Gerbexr Water Works, Inc., skall estadlish and maintair a
separate balancing account in which shall be recorded all bill surcharge
revenue and the value of investment tax credits on the plant, as
utilized. The balazcing accournt shall de reduced dy payments of
principal and interest to the State Department of Water Resources.

A separate statement pertaining to the surcharge shall appear on esck
customer's water bill issued by Gerber Water Works, Inc.




A.59038 1q

4. As a condition of the rate increase granted herein, Gerber
Water Works, Inc., shall be responsidle for refunding or applying on
behalf of the customers any surplus acerued in the balancing
account when ordered by the Commission.

5. Plaat firanced through the SDWBA loan shall be permanently
excluded from rate base.,

The authority granted by this orxrder to issue an evidence of
indebtedness and to execute a loan coatract will become effective
when Gerber Water Works, Inc., has paid the fee prescribed by Section
1904(b) of the public Utilities Code, which fee is $202. In all
other respects, the effective date of this order shall be five
days after the date herecf.

Dated 4AN € - 1930 , at.San Francisco, California.

f'
/W

QmmISSLOneXrsS

PUBLI UTILITIES




Page 1 of &
APPENDIX A

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 1 of 2

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Gerber and vicinity, Tehama County.

RATES
Per Meter
Per Month
Service Chaxrge:*

For 5/8 x 3/4—inch meter
Foxr 3/4minch meter
For l=inch meter
For 1¥%~inch meter
For - 2-inch meter

Quantity Rates:

Pirst 300 cu.ft. per 100 '
over m cu.rt. per lm cu.ft‘ L X BB A NI O-“‘OB (R)

The service charge is applicable to all service. It is
a readiness-to—serve charge to which is added the charge,

compgted at the Quantity Rates, for water used during the
month. .




Page 2 of 4 .
AFPERDIX A

Schedule No. 1
Sheet 2 of 2 —

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SURCEARGE

Size of Surcharge Per
Meter Meter Per Month

Por 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter .ceeceen. csaseen $ 2.00
For 3/4=inch MELteY eeescccvessces 2.00
For l-inch meter cevesccccccces 3'40
FOI‘ l—l/Z—inCh meter esseasss A XN RN ¥ 6-60
FQT z-incb» meter sssesssssnsess 10060

METERED SERVICE SURCEARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is irn addition to the regular nmonthly.
nmetered water bill. The total monthly surcharge must be
identified on each bill. This surcharge is specifically for
the repsyment of the California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act
loan authorized by Decision No. _ (a) .

(a) Imsert Decision Number iz Application No. 59038
before filing tariff.




APFENDIX A

Schedule No. 2
Sheet 1 of 2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service.

TERRITORY
Gerver and vicinity, Tehama County.

RATES

Per Service Copxection
Per Month

l. Tor a single-family residential
unit, including premises znot
exceeding 7,500 sq. f%.

$ 6.15 (R)

a. For each 100 sq. ft. of
premises in excess of
7,500 Sq. ft- [ X AR E N EEE RN RN R 00026

2. For each small store or .
busjness [ B N B O W W N W N N N N W N N N N N N ] 4.60 (R)

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

1. 41l service not covered by the above classifications shall
be furnished only on a metered basis.

2. Por service covered by the above classifications, if either
the utility or the customer so elects, a meter shall be installed
and service provided under Schedule No. 1, General Metered Service.




AFPENDIX A

Schedule No. 2
Sheet 2 of 2

GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

SURCEARGE )

Surcharge
Size of Per Service Connection
Service Per Mornth

3/4=3inch SerViCe cevvcsccocccce oo $ 2.00
1-5-D-Ch Ser‘V’ice I E R R R RSN R E NN 3.40
1-1/2-in0h 8emce soeancseseaneeENRS 6‘.60
2=-inch service 10.60

FLAT RATE SERVICE SURCHARGE

NOTE: This surcharge is in addition to the regular charge of
of $6.15 per 3/4~inch service connection, per month. The
total monthly surcharge must be identified on eack bill.

This surcharge is specifically for the repayment of the
California Safe Drinking Water Bond Act loaz as authorized dy
Decision No. (a) .

(a) Insert Decision Number in Application, No. 59038
before filing tariff.




